IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

c Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

The following tables give an indication of the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the

Group’s financial result, segment results and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, by

adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to compute

estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded

standard had continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these hypothetical

amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciation

and interest

expense

Deduct:

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

lease as

if under

IAS 17

(Note1)

Hypothetical

amounts for

2019

as if under

IAS 17

Compared

to amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial result for the year ended

31 December 2019 impacted

by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 1,617,735 14,438 15,364 1,616,809 3,040,597

finance costs (1,112,535) 1,241 – (1,111,294) (697,151)

Profit before taxation 687,061 15,679 15,364 687,376 2,348,075

Profit for the year 57,519 15,679 15,364 57,834 1,273,907

Reportable segment profit/(loss)

for year ended 31 December 2019

(note 3(b)) impacted

by the adoption of IFRS 16:

– Property development and

related services 323,706 805 70 324,441 626,544

– E-commerce and financial services 3,833 – – 3,833 (98,032)

– Supply chain management and

trading (134,886) 12,918 12,216 (134,184) (67,680)

Total 192,653 13,723 12,286 194,090 460,832

Annual Report 2019 Zall Smart Commerce Group Ltd. 77

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

c Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2019 2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

leases as

if under

IAS 17

(Note 1&2)

Hypothetical

amounts for

2019 as

if under

IAS 17

Compared

to amounts

reported

under IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the consolidated cash flow

statement for the year ended

31 December 2019 impacted

by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 49,084 (15,364) 33,720 (367,497)

Net cash generated from/(used in)

operating activities 18,174 (15,364) 2,810 (415,938)

Capital element of lease rentals paid (14,123) 14,123 – –

Interest element of lease rentals paid (1,241) 1,241 – –

Net cash generated from

financing activities 1,448,056 15,364 1,463,420 1,123,176

Note 1: The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in

2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied in

2019. This estimate assumes that there was no differences between rentals and cash flows and that all of

the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17

had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2: In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute